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House Bill (HB) 1600 and Senate Bill (SB) 567 83"
Legislature, Regular Session, transferred the functions
relating to the economic regulation of water and sewer
utilities from the TCEQ to the PUC effective
September 1, 2014,
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Re: Petition by Outside City Ratepayers Appealing Rates Established by the Town of
Woodloch in Montgomery County, Texas, Application Nos. 35969-A and 35970-A;
SOAH Docket No. 582-08-2571; TCEQ Docket No. 2008-0507-UCR

Dear Judge Walston:

On January 20, 2009, I received a phone call from Mr. Duncan Norton, Attorney from the
law firm, Lloyd Gosselink, Attorneys at law, informing me that they would be requesting
a Motion for Continuance on behalf of the Town of Woodloch. This was the deadline
date for filing Woodloch’s prefiled testimony.

Originally the Town’s prefiled testimony was due September 9, 2008. 1 do not know the
reason they failed to meet this deadline. Due to Hurricane ke, the case was abated and
the date was extended to December 19, 2008. On December 19, 2008, Woodloch
requested an extension due to hiring a new attorney and health issues. As we had not
received the Town of Woodloch’s request for the extension in a timely manner, we were
unable to file a request to deny the Town’s extension request until December 30, 2008.
However, unknown to us, an extension had already been granted on that same date. The
deadline date was extended to January 20, 2009. On January 20, 2009, 1 was informed
that Woodloch would be requesting another extension based on the same reasons they
used in their December 19, 2009 request; i.e., retaining the services of the law firm of
Lloyd Gosselink, Attorneys at Law.

We are requesting that this extension be denied for the following reasons.

1. On December 19, 2008, in the final minutes before the deadline, the Town of
Woodloch requested a one month extension in filing their prefiled testimony.
They stated in their request that they had retained another attorney, Ms. Marcia
Tillman. They also stated that city counsel had advised them to retain the services
of the law firm of Lloyd Gosselink, Attorneys at Law with Ms. Tillman as
secondary.

a. The December 2008 city council meeting was held on December 9,
2008.

b. The request for the extension on December 19, 2008 was based on
retaining new attorneys, Marcia Tillman and the firm of Lloyd Gosselink,
Attorneys at Law.



c. On December 30, 2008, the Town of Woodloch was granted a one
month extension, extending the deadline to January 20, 2009.

d. The Town of Woodloch failed to retain the services of the Gosselink
firm, as indicated in their request for an extension on December 19, 2008,
until the final hours of their extended deadline date. It is our belief this
was a deliberate attempt by the Town of Woodloch to once again delay
this process. The prefiled testimiony was duc o Januaiy 20, 2009 aid the
law firm of Lloyd Gosselink was retained on January 19, 2009. The
second request for a continuance was January 20, 2009, the deadline date.
e. Woodloch missed their first deadline date of Septemiber 9, 2008 foi
filing their prefiled testimony. Due to the hurricane hitting three days
later, abatement was ordered and they received the aforementioned

extended deadline date of December 19, 2008 for their prefiled testimony.

In the background section of Woodloch’s new Motion for Continuance, the
attorney states that he had just learned of the imminent deadline. However,
Woodloch was well aware of the deadline and had already informed the Judge
thirty days previously that they would be using this law firm, leading all parties to
believe the attorney had already been retained or at least informed of this
proceeding.

We are not in agreement with hiring a water expert to determine the rates as it is
our belief that TCEQ is the proper authority to recommend the appropriate rates.
We are not seeking an interim rate, but rather a final rate as determined by this
court.

We object strenuously to a water utility expert filing prefiled testimony as they
were not identified as a possible witness in the discovery portion of this case. In
fact, Woodloch stated there would be no experts testifying

I have tried repeatedly over the last many months to get cooperation from the
Town of Woodloch regarding their financial situation to absolutely no avail.

As Woodloch would quickly move to establish another rate increase, we believe it
is in our best interests to let the court establish the fair rates. Woodloch has not
been forthcoming in any explanation as to how the water and sewer revenues are
being spent; how the grants and bonds have been spent; the need for additional
grants and bonds; or any explanation of the expenses they claim to have.

The attorney states Woodloch is in dire financial straits. We would like the Town
of Woodloch to prove they are in dire straits as they have refused to provide
information as to how the water and sewer revenues are spent and how much of
these revenues go to municipal expenses.

Finally, the appeal was based on the hardship incurred on the outside city
ratepayers by the higher water rates. By applying an expert’s fee and the new



attorney’s fees, the customers would have an even greater hardship placed on
them.

The Town of Woodloch has had an attorney on retainer since before this case was
originally filed. The Town of Woodloch has had since at least July 15, 2008 to retain a
new attorney, hire any experts, properly serve and in a timely manner any documents,
and to file their prefiled testimony. It is our belief that the Town of Woodloch has
continuously sought to postpone this case in that:

1. They failed to appear at the original Mediation Hearing.

2. They failed to comply with the Mediation Orders.

3. They failed to properly serve their Answers to TCEQ’s First Request for
Discovery, Interrogatories, and Production of Documents.

4. They missed the September 9, 2008 deadline for filing their prefiled
testimony. An extension to December 19, 2008 was granted.

5. They waited until the final minutes on December 19, 2008, to request an
extended deadline date for filing prefiled testimony on the basis they had
retained new attorneys. Again, an extension was granted to January 20,
2009.

6. They abused the Judge’s generosity in extending them the time requested
by waiting until the final hours to actually retain the attorney they had
stated in their first request for extension of time would be representing
them. They then filed another request for extension of January 20, 2009.
the current deadline date.

For the reasons stated in this request, we respectfully request the Judge deny The Motion
for Continuance and adhere to the Judge’s Order No. 6 Revising Procedural Schedule
dated December 30, 2008. Woodloch has had more than ample time to prepare their case
and we pray this case may continue on the course as set.

Respectfully,

Cathy Lewkowski
Wend)y Hamrick /
Y ’ ,/f( 7 =~
{ . ("/g[f?,’; J(l’ /7744@4
iy
Mailing List Attached
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The Honorable Thomas H. Walston
State Office of Administrative Hearings
P.O. Box 13025

Austin, TX 78711-3025

Eli Martinez

TCEQ, Office of Public Interest Counsel, MC-103
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Stefanie Skogen

TCEQ, Staff Attorney Environmental Law Division
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

LaDonna Castanuela

TCEQ, Office of the Chief Clerk, MC-105
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Diane Lincoln

Town of Woodloch
P.O. Box 1379
Conroe, Texas 77305

Duncan C. Norton

Lloyd Gosselink, Rochelle & Townsend, P.C.
816 Congress Ave., Suite 1900

Austin, TX 78701
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The Honorable Thomas H. Walston
State Office Of Administrative Hearings
P.O. Box 13025

Austin, TX 78711-3025

Fax: (512)475-4994

Re: Petition by Outside City Ratepayers Appealing Rates Fstablished by the Town of
Woodloch in Montgomery County, Texas, Application Nos. 35969-A and 35970+A;
SOAH Docket No. 582-08-2571; TCRQ Docket No. 2008-0507-UCR

Dear Judge Walston:

On January 20, 2009, 1 received a phone call from M. Duncan Norton, Attomey from the
law firm, Lloyd Gosselink, Attoraeys at law, informing we that they would be requesting
a Motion for Continuance on behalf of the Town of Woodloch. This was the dcadline
date for filing Woodloch's prefiled testimony.

Originally the Town’s prefiled testimony was due September 9, 2008. T do not know
reason they failed to mect this deadline. Due to Hurricane Jke, the case was abated dnd
the date was extended to December 19, 2008. On December 19, 2008, Woodldch
requested an extension due to hiring a new attorney and health issues. As we had pot
received the Town of Woodloch’s request for the exiension tn a timely manner, we WEre
unable to file a request 10 deny the Town's extension request until December 30, 20D8.
However, upknown {0 us, an extension had already been granted on that same date. The
deadline date was extended to January 20, 2009. On January 20, 2009, 1 wag informied
that Woodloch would be requesting another extension based on the sarne reasons they

used in their December 19, 2009 request; 1.€., retaining the services of the law firm of
Lloyd Gosselink, Attorneys at Law.

We are requesting that this extension be denied for the following reasons.

1. On December 19, 2008, in the final minutes before the deadlipe, the Towrl of
Woodloch requested a one month extension in filing their prefiled testimdny.
They stated in their tequest that they had retained another attorney, Ms. Matcia
Tillman. They also stated that city counsel had advised them to retain the se
of the law firm of Lloyd Gosselink, Attorneys at Law with Ms. Tillmar as
secondary.

a. The Deccmber 2008 city council meeting was held on Decembe|
2008.
b. The request for the extension on December 19, 2008 was based; on
retaining new attommeys, Marcia Tillman and the firm of Lloyd Gosselink,
Attorneys at Law.
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c. On December 30, 2008, the Town of Woodloch was grantcd a ofie

month extension, extending the deadline to January 20, 2009.
d. The Town of Woodloch failed to rctain the services of the Gossel

N

firm, as indicated in their request for an extension oo December 19, 2008,

ik

until the final hours of their extended deadlinc date. It is our belief this

was a deliberate attempt by the Town of Woodloch to once again delpy

this process. The prefiled testimony was due on January 20, 2065 and
Jaw firn of Lloyd Gosselink was retained on January 19, 2009.

. Woodloch missed their (irst deadline date of September 5, 2008

filing their prefiled testimony. Due to the hurricane hitting threc days

|
the

The
second request for a continuance was January 20, 2009, thc deadlinc daty.

1ot

latcr, abatemcnt was ordered and they rcccived the aforementioricd.

extended deadlinc date of December 19, 2008 for their prefiled testimony.

In the background section of Woodloch’s new Motion for Continuance,

the

attorney states that he had just learned of the imminent deadline. However,
Woodloch was well aware of the deadline and had already informed the Juqge
thirty days previously that they would be using this law firm, leading al) parties to

belicve the attorney had already been retained or at least informed of
proceeding.

We are not in agreement with hiring a water expert to determine the rates as

.

hts

il is

our belicf that TCEQ is the proper authority to recommend the appropnatc rafes.

We are not seeking an interim rate, but rather a final rate as determined by
court.

=

this

We object strenuously to a water utility expert filing prefiled testimony as they
were not identified as a possible witness in the discovery portion of this case.| In

fact, Woodloch stated there would be no experts testifying

] have tried repeatedly over the last many months to get cooperation from
Town of Woodloch regarding their financial situation to absolutely no avail.

the

As Woodloch would quickly move to establish another rate increase, we believc it
is in our best interests to let the court establish the fair rates. Woodloch hasinot
been forthcoming in any explanation as to how the water and sewer revenuesarc
being spent; how the granis and bonds have been spent; the need for additiq nal

grants and bonds; or any explanation of the expenses they claim to bave.

The attorney states Woodloch js in dire fipancial straits. We would like the T¢rom
of Woodloch to prove they are in dire straits as they have refused to proyide

information as to how the water and sewer revenues are spent and how muc
these revenues go to municipal expenses.

Finally, the appeal was based on the hardship incurred on the outside
ratcpayers by the bigher water rates. By applying an expert’s fee and the

SOAL Docket 7 582-08-2571
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attorney’s fees, the customers would have an even greater hardship placed ¢n

them.

The Town of Woodloch has had an attorney on retainer since before this case wis
originally filed. The Town of Woodloch has bad since at least July 15, 2008 to retain a

new attorney, hire any experts. properly serve and in a timely manner any documents,

wm

and to file their prefiled testimony. Tt is our belief that the Town of Woodloch hias
continuously sought to postpone this case in that:
1. They failed to appear at the oniginal Mediation Hearing.
2. They failed to comply with the Mediation Orders.
3. They failed to properly serve their Answers to TCEQ’s First Request flor
Discovery, Interrogatories, and Production of Documents.
4. They missed the September 9, 2008 deadline for filing their prefilpd

testimony. An extension to December 19, 2008 was granted.

5. They waited until the final minutes on December | 9, 2008, to request an
extended deadlipe date for filing prefiled testimony ou the basis they had
retained new attorneys. Again, an extension was granted to Janvary 20,

2009.

6. They abused the Judge’s generosity in extending them the time requested
by waiting until the final hours to actually rctain the attorncy they Had
stated in their first request for extension of time would be representing
them. They then filed another request for extension of January 20, 2009,
the current deadline date.

For the reasons stated in this request, we respectfully request the Judge deny The Motjon
for Continuance and adhere to the Judge’s Order No. 6 Revising Procedural Schedule
dated December 30, 2008. Woodloch has bad more than ample time to prepare their cfise
and we pray this case may continue on the course as sct.

Respecttully,

Cathy Lewkowski
L Awknosh

;Vend Hamrick

Mailing List Attached
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cc: The Honorable Thomas H. Walston
State Office of Administrative Hearings
P.O. Box 13025
Austin, TX 78711-3025

Eli Martinez

TCEQ, Officc of Public Interest Counsel, MC-103
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Stefanie Skogen

TCEQ, Staff Attorney Environmental Law Division
P.0O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

LaDonna Castanuela

TCEQ, Office of the Chief Clerk, MC-105
P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Diape Lincoln

Town of Woodloch
P.O. Box 1379
Conroe, Texas 77305

Duncan C. Norton

Lloyd Gosselink, Rochelle & Townsend, P.C.
816 Congress Ave., Suite 1900

Austin, TX 78701
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